

October 12, 2020 VIA EMAIL

Ms. Kristin Esposito McRae, RS Health Director Town of Lynnfield Town Hall 55 Summer Street Lynnfield, MA 01940

Mr. Robert Dolan Town Administrator Town of Lynnfield Town Hall 55 Summer Street Lynnfield, MA 01940

Re: Release of Mineral Oil Dielectric Fluid Roadway at 4 Willowby Way Lynnfield, Massachusetts MADEP Release Tracking No. 3-36530 CJW Project #6042 Ms. Emilie Cademarton
Director of Planning & Conservation
Town of Lynnfield
Town Hall
55 Summer Street
Lynnfield, MA 01940

Mr. Charles Richter, P.E. Town Engineer Town of Lynnfield Town Hall 55 Summer Street Lynnfield, MA 01940

Dear Ms. McRae, Ms. Cademarton, Mr. Dolan, and Mr. Richter:

In accordance with the Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) [(310 CMR 40.0371(3) and 40.1403(3)(h)] and on behalf of the Reading Municipal Light Department, the purpose of this letter is to:

♦ Notify the Town of Lynnfield of a release of approximately 24 gallons of mineral oil dielectric fluid (MODF) from a pole-mounted transformer that was located near 4 Willowby Way, Lynnfield, MA (the site). The release occurred on September 30, 2020 and impacted (1) a portion of the roadway surfaces of Willowby Way, Daventry Court and Mirabeau Lane; (2) numerous catch basins located on theses roadways (due to a rain event) and then discharging to Beaverdam Brook; (3) Beaverdam Brook; (4) and an earthen drainage ditch located between Daventry Court and Mirabeau Lane. It appears that the impacted portion of the drainage ditch is on property owned by Jonida and Mike Duni of 33 Daventry Court (Map 20, Parcel 2112). Cleanup measures were implemented which included cleaning of the roadway surfaces; pressure and high temperature washing of the impacted catch basins; pumping out the catch basins; installing booms in each of the impacted catch basins and at the discharge to Beaverdam Brook; and excavation and removal of impacted soil along the above-noted drainage ditch.

Tel. 978-368-6320 www.cjw-env.com

The Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MADEP) has assigned Release Tracking Number (RTN) 3-36530 to this release. The enclosed copy of the revised Release Notification Form (RNF) (form BWSC 103), which was submitted to the MADEP, provides more information concerning the release; and

◆ Notify you of your rights to request additional Public Involvement Activities under 310 CMR 40.1403(9), as applicable, and upon Tier Classification, if performed, under 310 CMR 40.1404.

Please note that I have already spoken to Mr. Dolan and Mr. Richter about this release. However, do not hesitate to call us at your convenience if you should have any further questions.

Sincerely,

CUSHING, JAMMALLO & WHEELER, INC.

Joseph M Jammallo, LSP, PG President

Enclosure: BWSC Form 103

cc: Nick D'Alleva, Reading Municipal Light Dept., w/enclosure; Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection w/enclosure



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection *Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup*

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION FORM Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

BWSC 103

Releas	se T	racking Number
3	-	36530

A. RELEASE OR T	HREAT OF R	ELEA	ASE LOCATION	N:						
1. Release Name/Location	on Aid: <u>IN</u>	FRON	T OF 4 WILLOWBY W	'AY						
2. Street Address:	WILLOWBY WAY									
3. City/Town:	LYNNFIELD			4. Z	IP Code:	019	400000			
5. Coordinates:	a. Latitude: N	4	2.54861	b. Long	gitude: W	71.	03783			
B. THIS FORM IS	BEING USED	TO:	(check one)							
1. Submit a Relea	nse Notification									
2. Submit a Revis	sed Release Notific	ation								
		•	ported Notification		ase or threat	of rel	lease incl	uding suppo	orting docum	nentation
required pursuant			ection C is not requ	ŕ	aut unlaga a	4la o 242		l abaya)		
	(All sections of the	iis tra	nsmittal form must	t be illea	out unless of	tnerv	vise noted	1 above)		
C. INFORMATION	N DESCRIBING	G TH	E RELEASE O	R THRI	EAT OF R	ELF	EASE (T	OR):		
1. Date and time of Oral	Notification, if app	licable	e:		9/30/2020		Time:	11:57	▼ AM	□ PM
2. Date and time you ob	tained knowledge o	of the	Release or TOR:		mm/dd/yy 9/30/2020	уу	Time:	hh:mm 11:30	▼ AM	□РМ
3. Date and time release	or TOR occurred, i	f knov	vn:		mm/dd/yy	уу	Time:	hh:mm	□ам	□РМ
	,				mm/dd/yy	уу		hh:mm	71111	
Check all Notification T (for more information see				t of Relea	ase:					
4. 2 HOUR REPORTING	G CONDITIONS	5	. 72 HOUR REPORT	ING CON	IDITIONS	6.	. 120 DAY	REPORTIN	IG CONDITI	ONS
a. Sudden Release			a. Subsurface Nor Liquid (NAPL) Eq 1/2 Inch (.04 feet)				Soil or C	se of Hazard Groundwater ble Concent	_	al(s) to
☐ b. Threat of Sudden	Release		b. Underground St Release	torage Ta	nk (UST)		Reporta	ble Concent	Soil Exceedi tration(s) an a 2 Cubic Ya	d
c. Oil Sheen on Surf	ace Water		c. Threat of UST I	Release					Groundwater ble Concentr	
d. Poses Imminent F	Iazard		d. Release to Grou Supply	ındwater	near Water		Liquid (NAPL) Equ (.01 feet) a	Aqueous Phal to or Greand Less than	ter than
e. Could Pose Immir	nent Hazard		e. Substantial Rele	ease Migi	ration		(,		
f. Release Detected i	in Private Well									
g. Release to Storm	Drain									
h. Sanitary Sewer Ro (Imminent Hazard O										

Page 1 of 3 Revised: 07/18/2013



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION

Release Tracking Number

BWSC 103

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

RETRACTION FORM

C. INFORMATION DESCRIBING THE RELEASE OR THREAT OF RELEASE (TOR): (cont.)

7. List below the Oils (O) or Hazardous Materi greatest amount.	als (HM) that exceed the	r Reportable	Concentration (RC) or Rep	ortable Quantity (RQ) by the
O or HM Released	CAS Number,	an amount o	r concentration	s unknown Units	or less than detectable. RCs Exceeded, if Applicable
5 Of Third Receased	if known		Concentration		(RCS-1, RCS-2,RCGW-1, RCGW-2)
MINERAL OIL DIELECTRIC FLUID		О	24	GAL	N/A
Check here if a list of additional Oil and H is attached.	azardous Materials subje	ect to reporti	ng, or any other	documentat	cion relating to this notification
D. PERSON REQUIRED TO NOTIF	Y:				
1. Check all that apply: a. change i	n contact name	change of a	address 🔽 c. o	change in th	ne person notifying
2. Name of Organization: READING N	MUNICIPAL LIGHT DEPARTME	ENT			
3. Contact First Name: NICK		4. Last	Name: D'ALL	EVA	
5. Street: 230 ASH STREET,	P.O. BOX 150	6. Title	: TECH	NICAL SERV	CES MANAGER
7. City/Town: READING	8. State:	MA	9	. ZIP Code:	018670000
10. Telephone: <u>781-942-6456</u>	11. Ext.:	1	12. Email: <u>n</u>	dalleva@RM	LD.com
13. Check here if attaching names and a owner who is submitting this Release No.		operties affe	cted by the Rele	ase or Thre	at of Release, other than an
E. RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON TO	RELEASE OR TH	REAT OF	RELEASE:	Check he	ere to change relationship
▼ 1. RP or PRP a. Owner	☐ b. Operator ☐	c. Generato	or 🗆 d. Tr	ansporter	
■ e. Other RP or PRP 2. Fiduciary, Secured Lender or Municip		MNER OF TRA		, s. 2)	
☐ 3. Agency or Public Utility on a Right of	f Way (as defined by M.G	L. c. 21E, s	. 5(j))		
☐ 4. Any Other Person Otherwise Require	1. M. C. Specifi	y Relationsh			

Revised: 07/18/2013 Page 2 of 3



Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup

RELEASE NOTIFICATION & NOTIFICATION RETRACTION FORM

Pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0335 and 310 CMR 40.0371 (Subpart C)

BWSC 103

Release [Гracking	Number

- 36530

F. CERTIFICATION OF PERSON REQUIRED	TO	O NOTIFY:	:
-------------------------------------	----	-----------	---

2. By :	NICK D'ALLEVA		3. Title:	TECHNICAL SERVICES MANAGER
4. For:		Signature	5. Date :	40/42/2020
r. 1 [.] U1.	READING MUNICIPAL LIGH (Name of person or e	ntity recorded in Section D)	3. Date .	10/12/2020 mm/dd/yyyy
. Street: 3. City/To	wn:	9. Stat	te:	10. ZIP Code:
1. Teleph	-	9. Stat	13. Email:	10. ZIP Code.
				EACH BILLABLE YEAR FOR TIER
			COMPLETE ALL RE	LEVANT SECTIONS OF THIS FORM
(CLASSIFIED DISPOSAL SI OR DEP MAY RETURN T		PLETE. IF YOU SUBN	MIT AN INCOMPLETE FORM, YOU

Revised: 07/18/2013 Page 3 of 3

ATTACHMENT TO FORM BWSC 103

Documentation for Submittal of Revised Release Notification Willowby Way Lynnfield, Massachusetts MADEP Release Tracking Number 3-36530

This Revised Release Notification is being submitted since:

- 1. The date of the oral notification included in Section C.1 was incorrect; and
- 2. Additional Notification Thresholds were added in Section C.4 to appropriately describe the release.

ATTACHMENT TO FORM BWSC 103 Location Aid: In Front of 4 Willowby Way Willowby Way Lynnfield, Massachusetts MADEP Release Tracking Number 3-36530

Section D.13

Names and addresses of owners of properties affected by the Release or Threat of Release, other than an owner who is submitting this Release Notification:

Town of Lynnfield, MA Town Hall 55 Summer Street Lynnfield, MA 01940

Jonida Duni Mike Duni 33 Daventry Court Lynnfield, MA 01940